ORDINANCE #2012 – 3 STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF BARRON TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE

SCHEDULE OF FEES ORDINANCE

SECTION 1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this Ordinance is to provide efficiency and uniformity in establishing and adjusting the fees charged by the Town of Prairie Lake as enumerated throughout the ordinances and policies adopted by the Town of Prairie Lake.

SECTION 2. SCHEDULE OF FEES

The fees for the various ordinances and policies are established on the Schedule of Fees adopted by Resolution of the Town Board, a copy of which is on file with the Town Clerk. Any additions or amendments to the Schedule of Fees can be made by Resolution of the Town Board. Fees shall be paid in cash, personal check, money order, or certified check to the Town of Prairie Lake, which shall provide a receipt thereof.

SECTION 3. CONFLICT OF PROVISIONS

The fees set forth in the schedule of fees shall supersede any fee established in other Town Ordinances or policies. If a fee is set forth elsewhere in an ordinance or policy and there is no corresponding fee in the Town Schedule of Fees, the fee listed in the Ordinance or policy shall control until such time the fee is established in the Town Schedule of Fees.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY

If any provisions of this ordinance are invalid or unconstitutional, or if the application of this ordinance to any person or circumstances is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the provisions or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication or posting as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 13th day of March, 2012.

Attest:

/s/ *Karn Moe* Karn Moe, Town Clerk /s/ *Al Morley* Al Morley, Town Chairperson

/s/ Janice Rustong Janice Rustong, Town Supervisor

/s/ Almar Larson Almar Larson, Town Supervisor